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Historic 
marker 
Above, the Delaware Publi~ • 

•• ~ Archives dedicated a historical 
marker at the site of Kent County's· 
first Presbyterian Church Thursday 
on South Governors Avenue in 
Dover. From left, are Sen. John C. 
Still Ill, R-Dover, the legislative 
sponsor for the marker; C. Russell 
McCabe, director of the Public 
Archives; and David Holland, a 
parishioner of Presbyterian Church 
of Dover. At left, the Rev. Dr. David 
Brumbaugh, left, listens to Mr. Hol-. 
land read the history of the church. 
For most of the 18th century, a 
Presbyterian Society was organ
ized and worshiped in a log church 
on the site of this marker. The pres
ent church was built in 1791 and··· 
served the congregation until 1924> 
when a new church on State and • 
Reed streets was dedicated. 



Marker to honor First Presbyterian Church 
DOVER -A dedication ceremony will be held for the unveiling 

of a Delaware State Historical Marker at 1 p.m. today which docu
ments the history of the site of Kent County's First Presbyterian 
Church, on 54 S. State Street in Dover. The legislative sponsor for 
this marker is Sen. John Still. • 

For most of the 18th century, a Presbyterian Society was organ
ized and worshiped in a log church on the site of this marker. The. 
present church was built in 1791 and served the congregation until 
1924 when a new church on State and Reed streets was dedicated. 

All interested persons are encouraged to attend the ceremony 
celebrating the rich history of this church. For further information 
contact Karen Donovan, Delaware Public Archives at 744-5048. 
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Historic marker to be dedicated at Presbyterian church. 
By Jeff Brown 
Staff writer 
jeff.browf1@doverpost.com 

Behind every great 
plan is someone with a 
dream. 

That dream will come 
true for David R. Holland 
this Thursday, March 9, 
as the state. of Delaware 
qedicates a new histori
cal marker at the Old 
Presbyterian Church in 
Dover. 

A self-confessed· man 
of many interests, it was 
his love of history that 
drew the 78-year-old 
Holland to a prnjed: that 
that has consumed 
much of the past seven 
years: a history of the 
cemetery associated with 
the first Presbyterian 
church on Kent County. 

The project started in 
1999, when Holland was 
asked to analyze the 
need for more burial 
plots in the centuries-old 
cemetery. 

"In doing that, I tried 
to get a handle on who's 
buried there and if we 
had a history of them," 
he said. "I got interested 
in who some of the peo
ple were. I discovered the 
place was historically 
rich." ' 

"With most cemeteries, 
you stand outside and 
look in," Holland contin
ued. "I wanted to take 
these people • and look 
outside. I took them and 
put them in the social 
settings of the times." 
First church • ' 
built in 1705 

This approach gave 
Holland a sense of how 
the congregation grew 
over the years and how 
intertwined the church 

David R. Holland 

. was in the lives of those 
who worshipped there. 
With almost no records 
to speak of, Holland set 
about coordinating the 
lives of those· buried in 
tlie cemetery with known 
historical events. 

His rese~ch indicates 
the first church in the 
area was a log cabin, 
built around 1705 near 
what is now Dover Air • 
Force Base, ru;id used by 
Dover's Episcopalians 
and Presbyterians. 

• Records show another 
cabin, also used as, a 
place of worship, was in 
place by 1708 ·at what is 
now the corner of South· 
Governors Avenue and .. 
Bank Lane. The first 
confirmed burial in the 
cemetery was in 1773, 
although· Holland notes 
other burials certainly 
had occurred before 
then. 

The cornerstone for 
the current brick church . 
was laid in 1790, and the 
Presbytefians used that 
building, as well as a 
chapel built to the north 
in 1880, until 1924, 
when the congregation 
moved to ;ts current 
location at South State 
and Reed streets. 

Although the . old, 
church and chapel now 

If you go ... 
What: Dedication of historic marker 
Where: Old Presbyterian Church, corner of 
South Governors Avenue and West North 
Street, Dover 
When: 1 p.rh. Thursday, March 9 

house the Delaware 
Archaeology Museum 
and the Museum of 

. Small Town Life, the 
cemetery still is used as 
a burial ground for mem
bers of the church. The 
entire site was placed on 
the National Register of 
Historic Places in 1972. 
A'detailed 
research effort' 

With much of his 
work complete, Holland . 
approached Delaware 
state archivist Russ 
McCabe about putting 
up a historic marker, a 
project that quickly 
gained the support of 
.state Sen. John C. Still 
III, R-Dover North, who 
set as.ide the necessary 
$2,000 funding. 

these projects, there's 
normally an individual· 
we rely on for informa
tion. Mr. Holland did 
that times two," 
McCabe said. 

"He took it upon him
self to do a very 
detailed research 
effort," McCabe added. 
"It's great to have 
someone like him who 
was willing to dig so 
deeply into the historic 
records. He went above 
and beyond the caU of 
duty." 

As for Holland, he 
sums up his feelings 
with a quotation 

included with his 
research: "A cemetery • 

. may be defined by the 
historical biographies 
of the people buried in 

• it. 
"This cemetery 1s 

. fully alive in its own 
extraordinary history 
with its distinguishing . 
characteristic being the 
high level of civic con-, 
sciousness attained by • 
those buried in it." 

McCabe said he was 
astonished at the 
breadth and depth of 
Holland's work. 

i • . Jeff Brown photo 

"With every one . of 
THE OLD PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH on South State Street is now part of the 
Delaware Museums. Jt was built in 1790. • 

You are invited to. 

ittle 

"the works of young children" 
c::::;;;;::;;;;;;...-..i 

Monday, March 0 th 
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THE CHURCHES OF DELAWARE 

by 

FRANK R. ZEBLEY 

Author of "Along the Brandywine" 

* 

A history, in brief, of the nearly 900 churches 

and former churches in Delaware as 

located by the Author. 

1947 



HOLY CROSS R. C. CHURCH, DOVER 
(Page217) 

THE PRES. CHURCH OF DOVER 
(Page 218) 



A talk was given by the Rev. J. J. Harney. At the afternoon service the Bishop 
conferred the Apostolic blessing on those present. 

A new Moller pipe-organ was blessed at the morning service on Sun., 
Dec. 13, 1925, by the pastor, the Rev. Joseph A. Lee, D.D. A concert was 
given in the evening with Firmen Swinnen at the console. On Apr. 14, 1926,
John E. Behen donated more land for the cemetery. 

The Presbyterian Church of Dover. The site of the old Presbyterian 
Church and cemetery is on what was known in the early days of Dover as 
"Meeting-House Square." As early as 1711, the Presbyterians were holding 
meetings in private homes in Dover. A log church was built, presumbly, in 
1714. The exact date cannot be determined but an English missionary reported 
its existence on Aug. 27, 1717. On May 12, 1743, a new deed to the property 
was given to a board of trustees by the Town Commissioners. On Aug. 16,
1790, the corner-stone of the brick church was laid. This church was com-
pleted and occupied. 

The difficulty of securing qualified ministers plus the inroads made by 
the Methodists resulted in the church becoming practically defunct for about 
twenty years. In 1818, an effort was made to resuscitate the church but it does 
not appear to have been very successful. On May 15, 1825, -the church was 
reopened and occupied. 

The Convention which framed the 1831 Constitution of Delaware held 
its meetings in this church. About this time the absence of a congregation led 
the State Legislature to appoint a committee to look after the property. In 
October, 1835, the church was reorganized and for the next nine years inter-
mittent services were held. 

On Feb. 22, 1841, an Act of Incorporation was passed_ by the General 
Assembly. Three trustees were specified as "Trustees of the Pres. Meeting
House and Graveyard in the town of Dover." On June 24, 18,44, a regular 
pastor was installed. A new bell was installed and first used on Apr. 10, 1870.
The property was enclosed with an iron fence in November, 1874.

The brick chapel which stands at the corner of Bank Lane was built in 
1880. This chapel was built and furnished by George V. Massey, Esq. It was 
dedicated on June 27, 1880, by the Rev. C. HuntingtQn. Addresses were made 
by E. S. Reynolds and F. A. Williams. A new organ was opened on July 
16, 1882. 

In 1887, major repairs were made to the church. Among the prominent 
Delawareans buried in the graveyard are former Governor Jacob Stout, former 
Governor Charles Polk, Thomas M. Clayton and Captain John Haslett. The 
oldest tombstone is that of Rebecca Kelley who died on Sept. 25, 1773. In 
1941, the tower was removed from the church. 

The present church on State Street, was built in memory of the Rev. 
Thomas G. Murphey,, pastor of the church from 1844 to 1861. The church 
received title to the site on Sept. 19, 1922. The church was started in 1923
and was dedicated on Easter Sun., Apr. 20, 1924, by the Rev. J. Ross Stevenson, 
Pres. of Princeton Seminary assisted by the Rev. G. A. Burslem. This church 
was the gift of the Rev. Mr. Murphey' s son, Sanford S. Murphey who also 
built and endowed the Elizabeth W. Murphey School, in Dover, in memory 
of his mother. The manse adjoining the church was purchased on Apr. 24, 1926.

A Resolution was pas�ed. at the 1947 session of the State Legislature au• 
thorizing the Archives :Bep'•· to accept the old Pres. Church building on 
Governor's Ave. as a gift from the N. C. Presbytery. It was proposed to con-

-... 

•. 



vert the building into a State Museum. As the State provided no money for 
this work it became necessary to solicit private funds to carry out the project. 

Grace Methodist Church (M.P.) at Dover. This church was organized 
in 1890 and met in the schoolhouse which they purchased on Apr. 13, 1893. 
The last service was held in the schoolhouse on July 9, 1893. The building 
was then torn down to make way for a new church building. A tent was erected 
on the lawn and services were held here during the summer. In the fall they 
secured the use of the Pres. Chapel for thei~ meetings. 

The corner-stone of the new church was laid on Sun., Sept. 3, 1893, at 
3 P. M. In addition to the pastor, the Rev. L. F. Warner, those taking part 
included the Revs. W. L. S. Murray, J. H. Gohegan, M. P. Fikes and W. P. 
Taylor. The last meeting in the Pres. Chapel was held on Dec. 10, 1893. The 
new church was opened on Sun., Dec. 17, 1893, by the Rev. L. F. Warner, the 
pastor, assisted by the Revs. David Greenfield and J. F. Sheridan. Additional 
land was purchased on Aug. 27, 1921. The church was rebuilt in 1935. 

Jewish Congregation at Dover. During 1939, a number of Sunday meet
ings were held in the Capitol Theatre for the purpose of establishing in Dover, 
a Jewish Congregation for Central and Lower Delaware. They were incor
porated on Feb. 1, 1939. The only Synagogues in Delaware are all located in 
Wilmington. For some reason the Dover effort was abandoned. 

The Seventh Day Adventist Church was organized, at Dover, on Nov. 
24, 1917. Meetings were held in the New Century Club. The church was built 
during the years 1931 and '32. The dedication services were held in De
cember, 1932. 

St: Luke's Christian Church was organized, in 1917, by Dr. R. S. Stephens. 
It was incorporated on Oct . 30, 1917. On Mar. 31, 1920, they purchased the 
old shirt factory at Governor's Ave. and North St. and fitted it up for church 
purposes. The name "St. Luke's" was adopted on Apr. 28, 1920. The corner
stone was laid on May 16, 1920. The church was closed in 1931 and the prop
erty was turned over to the People's Church on Apr. 27, 1931. 

St. John's Evangelical Lutheran Church, at Dover, was organized, in 
1924, in the New Century Club. The church site on Lotus St.. was purchased 
on Mar. 5, 1924. The corner-stone of the present church was laid on Oct. 19, 
1924, by the Rev. C. T. Ohlinger. The dedication service was held on Apr. 
26, 1925. The service at 10:30 A. M. was conducted in the German language. 
The dedicatory sermon was preached by the Rev. H. H. Brauns of Phila. A 
service, in English, at 2 P. M., was conducted by the Revs. L. Geiger and 
E. Totzke. 

The M. E. Tabernacle of Dover was located on New Street. It was · dedi
cated on June .18, 1876, by the Rev. J. H. Caldwell. This was an effort by 
the Methodists to reach a group of people who ordinarily did not attend 
any church. • 

St. Paul's Methodist Church (M.E.) and Armory M. E. Church at Dover. 
In the 1880's, in an effort to reach a new group, a band of Methodists began 
holding meetings in the old Armory on Loockerman Street. They named their 
group the Armory M. E. Chapel. On Mar. 24, 1887, E. M. Stevenson donated .. 



STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division of Historical and Cultural Affairs
EUGENE BUNTING 

SECRETARY OF STATE
DIRECTOR OF HISTORICAL 
and cultural AFFAIRS 

Hall of Records 
Dover, Delaware 19901

September 30, 1971

Dr. William J. Murtagh
Keeper of the National Register
National Park Service
801 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Dr, Murtagh:

We are resubmitting the nomination form for
Delaware State Museum, Dover, Delaware. Enclosed
are additional photographs of the other three
buildings in the Musevim Complex, as you requested.

We hope this form meets your approval aind that
this project will be considered for inclusion on the
National Register.

Sincerely,

E. Berkeley Tompkins,'Director
Division of Historical auid

Cultural Affairs
State Liaison Officer for the

National Register

EBT:rw:pfl
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STATE OF DELAWARE 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Division of Historical and Cultural Affairs 
EUGENE BUNTING 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

DIRECTOR OF HISTORICAL 
AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Hall of Records 

September 30, 1971 

Dr. William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 
801 19th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

We are resubmitting the nomination form for 
Delaware State Museum, Dover, Delaware. Enclosed 
are additional photographs of the other three 
buildings in the Museum Complex, as you requested. 

Dover, Delaware 19901 

We hope this form meets your approval and that 
this project will be considered for inclusion on the 
National Register. 

EBT:rw:pfl 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

E. B~~~+-tor 
Division of Historical and 

Cultural Affairs 
State Liaison Officer for the 

National Register 
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riRT.AWARE'S CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATES

U.S. Representative Pierre S. Du Pont IV 
1209 Longworth House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515

U.S. Senator William V. Roth, Jr. 
3123 Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515

U.S. Senator J. Caleb Boggs 
4107 New Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515
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DELAWARE'S CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATES 

U.S. Representative Pierre S. Du Pont IV 
1209 Longworth House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 

U.S. Senator William V. Roth, Jr. 
3123 Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 

U.S. Senator J. Caleb Boggs 
4107 New Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 
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ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER 

STATE L^LFi^fiRS-
Date Entered FFB ^

Name

Walker's ^au and Walker's Bank

Island Field Cite

Lower Loiivlers and Chicken Alley

Duck Creek Village 

Rockland ’

Delaware State Maseun

Also Notified

Hon. J. Caleb Boggs 
Bon. Willism V. Roth, Jr.

• lion. Picrro £. du Rent, IV

Director, Northeast Region 

I HR
NRowlandiinm 1/27/72

Location

Wilmington
New Castle Coujity

South Bowers 
Kent County

Wilmington
llaw Caatlo Covuity

Kant County

Rockland
Mew Castle Coui^ty

Dover
Kent Comty

State Liaison Officer 
Dr. L, Berkeley Tosiikius 
Director of tlic Division of

liiatorical and Cultural Affairs 
Departnsont of Stato 
Dover, Dclavrare 19^501
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ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER 

STATE 

Date Entered FE 8 1 1972 

Name 

Walker's Mill ond Walker•s Bank 

Island Field ~ite 

Lowe r lA:iuvicre a.'ld Chicken Alley 

Duck Creer. Village 

P.ockland 

. b are Stato Maoeua 

.Also Notified 

Hon. J. Caleb Boggs 
Hon. William v. Roth, Jr. 

.Hon. Pierro s. cu ~ont, IV 

Director, Northeast Region 

LHR 
NRowland:mm 1/27/72 

Location 

Wibungton 
N~w Castlo County 

South Bowers 
Kent Comity 

rl'ilmington 
New castl,1 Cowity 

Kent Cou.~ty 

Rockl~,d 
New D.tstle County 

novar 
J(£)nt County 

State Liaison Officer 
Dr. E. Berkeley 'l'omr ki11s 
Director of t he Divis i on of 

Hiat orical and Cultural 1~ffairs 
DepartnG:nt of f. tato 
Pover, D.::laware 19,01 
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ARCHIVES OF DELAWARE 

b f/2e 

HISTORICAL RECORDS SURVEY 

l PRELIMINARY DRAFT NOW BEING 
t• , CHECKED FOR FINAL ACCURACY 
i 

MARCH 1940 

WORK PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISJON OF PROFESSIONAL AND SERVICE PROJECT5 

OLD POST OFFICE BLDG. 
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487. THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF DOVER, 1714, (?)-------------, Dover. 

Probably the oldest Presbyterian congregation in Kent County (but see entry 484a). As early as 
1711 "the greatest Presbyterians, 1, and beginning in 1714, 2, ministers from other nearby places were 
asked by "the Presbytery" to preach from time to time to the Presbyterians in Kent. It is recorded in 
August, 1717, that they had a meeting house. 3, It probably stood on tl1e site marked "Meeting House 
Square" on the town plot of Dover rnadc-'.) in 1718, 4, (now Governor's Avenue, wi1ere l110 old 
Presbyterian buildings are still standing), although one writer believes that this first church was farther 
down Jones Creek. 5, At any rate, there was a log church on the town site in 1790, when it was 
replaced by a brlck structure. The latter was supplemented in 1880 by a chapel, also of brick, and both 
remained in use until 1924, when the present church on State Street was dedicated. The congregation 
was incorporated in 1787. 

The first settled minister in Kent County, Rev. Archibald McCook (1727-1729), 6, no doubt was 
stationed in Dover. 

See: Samuel Miller, The Life of Samuel miller, D.D., LL.D., Second Professor in the Theological 
Seminary of the Presbyterian Church, at Princeton, New Jersey Philadelphia, Claxton, Remsen and 
Haffelfinger, 1869) Vol. I, 381 pp.; Rev. John F. Stonecipher, History of the Presbyterian Church, of 
Dover, Delaware. A Sermon Preached on the re-opening of the Church, October 23, 1887, n.p.n.p.11.p. 
pamphlet, 9 pp.), also his MS. Memoranda for this history, in possession of Presbyterian Historical 
Society in Philadelphia: Historical sketch in Presbyterian Banner, Nov. 9, 1887; historical skelcl1 in 
Dover State News, April 20-24, 1924. 

Minutes (including Financial), 1880--, 2 vols.; Register, 1880--, 3 vols. ; Sunday Scl1ool, 1880--, 3 
vols.; in possession of pastor, rev. Dr. Elliot Field. Deed to present church property, 1S)23, in c11stocly o f 
Board of trustees. Records of incorporation and deeds: Kent Co. Recorder's office, Deeds Record; vol. 
Z1, p. 128; vol. B3, p. 4 7 4; vol. X3, p. 52; vol. D4, p. 105; vol. V4, p. 99; vol. S9, p. 317; vol. E 12, p. 
378; vol. F12, pp. 296 and 298; vol. W12, p. 400; vol. A 13, p. 4 71; Del. Laws; vol. 9 chap. 367, sec. 1. 

1. Perry, Historical Collections ... , Vol. II, Pennsylvania, P. 64. 
2. Records of Presbyterians Church, p. 35. 
3. Perry, Historical Collections ... , Vol. V, p. 35. 
4. Scharf, 11, p. 1034. 
5. Stonecipher, History of the Presbyterian Church of Dover, p. 3. 
6. Records of the Presbyterian Church, p. 119, 188. 



THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF DOVER 
54 South State Street 

Dover, Delaware 19904 
Office: (302) 734-3313 
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Jhe Qfj PreJblflerian Church 0/ ::bover 

Cemeler'J 

_At rf!eeliYt9 ..JJ-ouJe Siuare 
Located on South Governors Avenue Between West North Street And Bank Lane, 

Dover, Delaware 

fl.idorica/ Significance 

0/ J/w Cemefery 
Compiled For the Cemetery Committee, March 1, 2002, by David R. Holland 
In Conformance to SECTION 1, Paragraph 8 of the CEMETERY OPERA TING PLAN (#6) 

Dated September 1, 1999 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

A major portion of this report is compiled from, 

"Bridge Across the Years," 
By Aline Noren Ehinger; Hodder and Stoughton, London, 1975; 
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The church and the community which it has served for nearly 300 years. 
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In Compliance With The 1999 

Cemetery Operating Plan_ (#6) 
Article 5: Objectives 

Develop And Maintain A Written Significance 
Of This Remarkably Historic Cemetery 

This history has been computerized on Microsoft's Office XP Word Processor software. Computerization has three 
particular advantages. 

• First, it is an ideal storage and retention system. 
• Second, it may prevent further loss of vital cemetery records, and, 
• Third, it provides a basis for continued recording of the cemetery history. 

This History Is Not Complete. 

It is amazing, however, that this much has been reconstructed of nearly 300 years of cemetery history. This work 
should be considered a foundation or starting point for future Cemetery Committee members or other interested 
persons to: 

• Add historic information when it is recovered, and 
• Add new information as it occurs. 

Some important portions of the cemetery history are not yet included, others could be expanded and new 
information could be added as time and personal/corporate interest permit. Examples: 

• Acquisition of the land for the Cemetery: Include (1) a photocopy of the Deed for the 200-acre 
parcel of land sold by William Southebee (1694) for the planned site of Dover Towne and (2) any 
subsequent sale or gift of this land, if any, for use by the Presbyterian Society for this cemetery before 
1743. William Southebee had previously bought an 800-acre tract (known as "Brothers Portion") 
from John Walker on 12-16-1684 (Deed Book B, Vol. 1, page 'j7). 

• Identification of dignitaries, church officers and leaders buried after 1975: These can be 
determined possibly from Trustee, Session and other church meeting minutes. 

• Addition of biographical information in the Alphabetic Burial Index. 

• Inclusion of a financial history: Several items of financial history are included. The following 
aspects, however, have not been addressed in this history: (1) contributors over and above the 
purchase of burial lots (memorials, bequests, trusts, etc.), (2) growth history of the fund, (3) Trust 
Fund compliance, (4) rules and regulations regarding (A) investment philosophy over the years 
(memorials, savings account, endowment fund, etc.), (B) restrictions placed by memorial and family 
Trust contributors, etc. 

• Inclusion of archival photographs of the cemetery: These can be obtained from Ms. Joanna Wilson 
at the office of The Dover Post in Dover, DE. 

Maintain An Historic Record Of The Cemetery 

See Cemetery Guidelines And Reference File 
SECTION 1 (Cemetery- General), 9if8 (Historic Significance), 

for instructions for maintaining this chronology. 
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_A .. J/iatory 0/ 
Jhe Cemetery _At rt/eeting floude Square 

Dover, Delaware 

PART I: PERSPECTIVE 
Preface, Background And Focus 

Revised by David R. Holland, 2004 

PREFACE 

The objectives for this cemetery history were (1) to prepare a brief history of this cemetery, (2) to include 
biographies of some of those buried in it and (3) to relate some of that information to the life of the 
community of Dover, Kent County and our nation,. Major portions of this history were completed in 
2002. 

On March 18, 2004 (see year date 2004 for details), the State of Delaware approved funding for an 
historic marker for the cemetery (a project recommended by David R. Holland of the 1999 Interim 
Cemetery Committee). The Session approved the project without recommendation March 24, 2004. A 
draft text was submitted to the Delaware Public Archives (Outreach Services) which requested 
documentary proof of claims made in the draft text for the marker. This included the date 1714 which 
also appears on the cover of the church bulletin ("Founded in 1714"). During the ensuing research to 
verify the draft text a number of resource discrepancies emerged which should not be ignored here 
even though they don't pertain directly to primary objectives of this report. In order to discuss these 
discrepancies, and other matters, some additional history and a broader background are included through 
the year 1743 when tQ,_e Presbyterian Church of Dover finally obtained legal title to the property it had 
been using for the previous 35+ years on Meeting House Square. 

This report was therefore expanded to include three (3) of the major resource discrepancies concerning 
church history and three (3) areas of history for which sufficient information has not yet been found. 

RESOURCE DISCREPENCIES: 
1. The church was "Founded 1714." See year dates 1695, 1714 and 2004. Gillette, in his "History of 

the Presbyterian Churcli1," Volume 1, reports on page 98 that " ... this (Dover) congregation is on the 
records in 1714." Further, the September 7, 1714 minutes of the Presbytery of Philadelphia 
provide this extract:2 

" ... the Presbytery taking into consideration the desolate condition of the people in Kent 
County, having appointed our brother, Mr. James Anderson, that he supply them with 
preaching, etc., one Sabbath in the month until the next Presbytery (September 20, 1715) 
and that there be a letter writ to the moderator, signifying the Presbytery's concern with 
relation to them ... " 

It is on this action of the Presbytery of Philadelphia that the Presbyterian Church of Dover claims 
and uses the phrase/trademark "Founded 1714." There are, however, sufficient collateral non-church 
references3 to believe with reasonable certainty that a "congregation" of Presbyterian sympathizers 

1 Note also that James H. Lappen (in his "Presbyterians On Delmarva- The History Of The New Castle Presbytery," 1972), according to Ms. 
Carol Gumrot (July 2004, Administrative Assistant, New Castle Presbytery, reported [paraphrased]) " ... does not refer to the Dover 
Church." in particular, but does report on p. 6 that the "Presbytery also noted several times 'the desolate conditions of the people of 
Kent County' and appointed various ministers to preach to the people there." No mention is made of the presence of the Presbyterian 
Society in Kent County, though it was no doubt present. 

2 Also Ehinger: Chapter 3, page 16. 
3 Mostly un-documented. 
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(Society)4 pre-existed that date by as many as 10-20 years, perhaps longer. No documentation 
was found through the New Castle Presbytery or the Presbyterian Historical Society (Philadelphia) in 
July 2004 to confirm that the congregation was "Founded" in 1714." 

The word "Founded" appears to be incorrectly applied here. The congregation was, indeed, 
sanctioned, approved or recognized in 1714 by a higher authority but was no doubt organized 
("founded") and established (formally or otherwise) prior to 1714. 

Without documentation to support the phrase "Founded in 1714," it should not be used on a 
state-provided historic marker proposed in 1999. The following statement has a verifiable base: "The 
Presbytery of Philadelphia recognized the Dover congregation 1714," or simply the congregation 
was "Recognized 1714." 

2. The New Castle Presbytery was "the first Presbytery in America." See year dates 1706 and 1717. 
The first Presbytery (the "Presbytery of Philadelphia" or simply "The Presbytery") in America 
was created in Philadelphia in 1706 and included all organized and recognized Presbyterian churches 
in America. The New Castle Presbytery did not hold its first meeting as a Presbytery until March 13, 
1717, i.e., nearly 11 years after the creation of the Presbytery of Philadelphia. 

3. The log church on Meeting House Square was "erected in 1740." See year dates 1706, 1714, 
1717 and 1740. A New Plot Plan For Dover Re-Identified "Meeting House Square:" The 1740-
1741 plot plan of Dover is a re-drawn copy of the original 1717 plot plan. The 1717 plot plan is not 
extant. The 1740-1741 town plot plan is'filed in the Kent County Administration Building (Robert 
W. O'Brien Building), County Records Department, Room 218, Dover, DE, and is identified in Plat 
Book 2, Page 2. 

The New Castle Presbytery in July 2004 furnished the following document which is their 
record as to the date for the construction of the log church on Meeting House Square in Dover: 
"New Castle Presbytery History - New Castle Presbytery - First In America - The First 100 Years" 
(neither attribution nor publishing date is shown). This report states on page 4 (of 5 pages): "In 1740, 
its first meeting house, built of logs, was erected." See year dates for 1706 and 1 714 for evidence 
that this log church was already "in use" by 1708. The 1740 date cited here was probably a 
misinterpretation of the 1740-1741 re-draft of the 1717 plot plan for Dover which showed the prior 
existence of Meeting House Square. 

INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION FOUND TO DATE: Substantiated information in the following 
three areas might possibly give insight into the early formation of this Presbyterian congregation in 
central Kent County, including its earlier cemeteries and burial practices, if any. 
1. Presence of the Presbyterian Society in Kent County. See year dates 1704, 1706, 1708, 1711 and 

1714. It can be said with some degree of certainty that a Presbyterian community about Kent County, 
Delaware, predates 1680 based on the presence of families there whose offspring were members of 
this then scattered Society which had been formally recognized in a larger sense by 17115 as 
evidenced by requests for trained and qualified ministers. It is also known that Presbyterian ministers 
were preaching regularly in New Castle and Kent Counties prior to 1703. There are numerous 
references to the early presence of a Presbyterian Society in Kent County but no documented 
evidence of it was found. (Neither the New Castle Presbytery nor the Presbyterian Historical Society6 

in Philadelphia were able to provide documentation to confirm this presence, though its presence 
seems certain.) See next item regarding a Presbyterian meeting house pre-dating the log church on 
Meeting House Square. 

2. The possibility of a Presbyterian church/congregation pre-dating Meeting House Square. See 
year dates 1704 and 1705. It is not known if the Meeting House Square congregation was (1) formed 
as an original and independent group, or (2) was fanned from another group of Presbyterians, or (3) 
was the same group of Presbyterians who had established a church in 1704 1 ½ miles east of the St. 
Jones River and who might have moved their meeting place into Dover Town. 

' Dissenters from the Church of England. 
5 Ehinger, p. I: Episcopal record. 
6 Ms. Eileen Meyer Sklar, Reference Archivist, Presbyterian Historical Society, Philadelphia, in a letter to this complier reported July 23, 

2004, that "I have also checked our catalogs and databases and find no reference for a Presbyterian 
Society in Kent County or records related to the cemetery at the Old Presbyterian Church of Dover." It 
is not known why these records are not available. 
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With respect to possibility (3) above, The First Meeting House For Presbyterians in Kent 

County, Ehinger reports this on page 12: "The first and only church (building) for the people of St. 
Jones ( at this time) was located on the east side of the St. Jones Creek about a mile and a half from 
the village 7. The land upon which it was built was given (according to Scharf s "History of 
Delaware 1609-1888',s) in 1704 by Colonel Robert French (a member of the Church of England), 
or, (according to Rightmyer's "The Anglican Church in Delaware"9) by a then Presbyterian. "The 
deed (for this property which was not investigated, but identified by the above references) was drawn 
so that any Orthodox minister would be allowed to preach in the church". The building was 
completed and in use the following year (1705). 10 

3. Land ownership for Meeting House Square between 1694 and 1743. See year dates 1682, 1694 
and 1743. Transactions for land acquisition from the purchase of 800 acres from First Nation 
Americans (Lenni Lenape) in 1682 to the purchase of 200 acres (from that parcel) for the 
establishment of Dover Towne in 1694 have been identified. The next land transaction found for 
Meeting House Square is not until 1743 when, for a price, the town of Dover deeded full and clear 
title to the Presbyterian Church of Dover. Neither the Kent County Records Department nor inde
pendent research found any other land transactions during this 49 year period (1694-1743). We are 
unable to find other land transactions during this period. ·, 

As long as there is interest in the past, history will continue to be preserved. And although considerable 
information (about this cemetery, those who are buried in it and those who managed it over the centuries) 
has been compiled, much remains to be rediscovered and many questions remain to be answered. 

For example: 
I. "How much earlier than 1711 was the Presbyterian Society11 formed in Kent County?" 
2. How long before 1714 was this Presbyterian congregation first formed in Dover or Kent County? 
3. Were there land transactions affecting this 1½ acre lot for the church and cemetery between 1694 

(when Richard Wilson, acting for the County, purchased 200 acres from William Southebee for a 
County seat for Kent County), and 1743 (when the Church acquired legal title to this land from 
Dover Towne)? Or, have all the deeds been identified? And, 

4. How soon after the 1694 land acquisition for Dover Towne and how much earlier than 1708, did 
the Presbyterians first occupy this property at Meeting House Square and build their log church? 

BACKGROUND AND FOCUS 

The first permanent settlers (Swedes and Finns) arrived in 1638 (in what became Delaware) preceding 
the English, Scotch and Scotch-Irish (the Presbyterian elements being referred to as Dissenters12

) who had 
fled from persecution and who, by 1695, had formalized themselves, to some degree at least, into a 
religious community in central Delaware, then known as "St. Jones Creek" (later known as Dover 
Towne/Dover) where any who believed in God could live without restrictions. Soon after 1708 an 
Episcopal missionary, Jacob Henderson, for the Venerable Society for the Propagation of the Gospel in 
Foreign Parts, reported that a Presbyterian minister was already in residence in Kent upon Delaware 
(that portion which became known as Kent County in 1682), and in 1711 the same source reports "a 
goodly number" of Presbyterians there. So it can be assumed that by 1711 The Presbyterian Society had 
already emerged in central Delaware. 

Cemeteries in the early days of settlement were sacred plots in which families buried their loved ones on 
their own land. As population expanded, the reality of "neighbor" became synonymous with 

7 This church should not be confused with the old Little Creek Friends Meeting House (built 1805, Ehinger, p. I 05) and cemetery on Quaker 
Lane (north of North Little Creek Road, being about 3 miles east of the St. Jones River). Today (2004) this Little Creek Burial 
Ground is owned and operated by the Camden (DE) Friends Meeting. 

8 J. Thomas Scharf; L.J. Richards & Company, Philadelphia, 1888, Vol. II, p. 1042. 
9 "The Anglican Church of Delaware," Nelson Waite Rightmyer, for The Church Historical Society; 1947, Chapter 3, p. 45. 
10 Scharf; "History of Delaware. " 
11 Sometimes referred to as "The Society of Assiduous Dissenters" by the Church of England. 
12 Episcopalians/Anglicans referred to Presbyterians in Scotland (Calvinists) as "Dissenters" for refusing to follow certain modeling by the 
Church 

of England. 
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"community," and common burial grounds become the custom. Population growth developed into 
villages and town centers. Not only did business, politics and government provide new perspectives, 
religious beliefs united the people at a grass roots level. Common burial grounds continued to expand 
and when the increasing numbers of worshipers necessitated a change from the "meeting house" form of 
worship, churches were often erected on the sites of the common burial grounds. Typically, then, the 
church building was often erected at the site of an existing common burial ground. So, it might be 
assumed that this burial ground was in use on this property before the old log church building was 
constructed in 1 708, or before. Yet, there are no extant church or other documentation to support the 
claim that this cemetery preceded the building of the original log church building at Meeting House 
Square. 

The reasoning in this case, however, leads this compiler to speculate that since tracts of land were made 
available to two professing faiths in the area prior to the 1717 layout of Dover Towne, that, (1) in the case 
of this cemetery, land may have been provided first, (2) the old log church was then erected and (3) 
this common burial ground began to emerge. It may also be assumed that there are no burials on this 
property pre-dating the construction of the old log church. It is also interesting to note that earliest 
Church records refer to the churchyard as the burial ground rather than cemetery. It may also be 
reasoned that if the cemetery had pre-existed the. log church, references may have been made to the 
cemetery and not the churchyard. Although ,(1) this is an important concept in establishing the history of 
the cemetery and (2) is the belief of this compiler, it, too, is without documentation. The use of the word 
Churchyard continued in cemetery rules and regulations until changed to Cemetery by the Interim 
Cemetery Committee in June 1999 to eliminate confusion as there have been two church properties since 
1924. 

The story of this cemetery not only reflects the history of the land 
And some of the people buried there. 

It also includes a history of its use, operation and management. 

Additional biographical information about persons buried in this cemetery 
May be found in PART V: ALPHABETIC BURIAL INDEX, 

The included collateral history is intended to edify the cemetery history, 
Not to detract from what might be otherwise a simplistic record of the cemetery. 

Prior to 1680, when area residents petitioned the colonial governor for their own local court, the land (which is now 
[1999] known as "The Old Presbyterian Church of Dover Cemetery at Meeting House Square") was in the 
possession of local Native American Indians. Ownership of the property which is now a cemetery changed hands 
several times before a legal Deed was procured by the Trustees of the church in 1743. Elizabeth Walker Kimberly 
(1819-1909), who married Rev. Thomas Grier Murphey (who nurtured and ministered to this congregation from 
1843 to 1860), is purportedly13 of the same WALKER family who made the original land acquisition of an 800-acre 
tract from local Indians who were the holders of the land on which this cemetery would become a reality. This 
800-acre tract, known as "Brothers Portion," was purchased/bartered December 12, 1682 (in the same year but 
prior to William Penn's warrant for the survey for a town to be the county seat) by brothers John and Richard 
Walker from the Indian Petequoque, 14 Chief Sachem of the Lenni Lenape. In 1684, John Walker sold the entire 
800-acre tract to William Southebee, from whom the 200-acre town site would be purchased in 1694 or 1695. (See 
the entry under the 1743 date concerning church title to the land.). 

The Elizabeth W. Murphey School (incorporated under the laws of Delaware October 23, 1922) on King's 
Highway (Division Street, Dover) was given as "a fostering home for children" in honor of Mrs. Elizabeth 
Walker Murphey by her son, Sanford Sayre Murphey of Denver, Colorado. Sanford Sayre Murphey in the same 
year also provided funds for a new brick church (dedicated as Murphey Memorial Presbyterian Church) at State 
and Reed Streets, Dover, in honor of his father, Rev. Thomas Grier Murphey. Elizabeth Walker Murphey, a 
member of this church, not only connects us to the origin of our cemetery through her ancestors' land acquisition but 
also to our present church edifice through a gift from her son. Rev. and Mrs. Murphey are both buried in this 
cemetery as are some or all of their children. See year date 1843 in the chronology. 

13 The purported family link between (I) Elizabeth Walker Kimberly and (2) John and Richard Walker was not investigated. There is only one 
known Walker (a John Walker [1811-1849)) buried in the cemetery and we know nothing about him, yet. 

1
' He was known to the settlers as "Christian;" Ehinger, p. 11. 
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The Site Is Listed In The National Register Of Historic Places 
NRHP #72000278, Dated 02-02-1972 

The historic significance of the cemetery should consider more than (1) just the history of the land 
chosen for it. It properly should reflect (2) some of the contributions to the betterment of society and the 
positive growth of the community and state by some of the people buried in it. It should also include (3) 
some collateral and related events in the lives of some of them as well as ( 4) rules and regulations plus 
zoning and ordinance compliance. 

For example, among those buried here are: the last President of Delaware; four governors including the first; four 
U.S. Senators; four U.S. Representative; three Chief Justices of the State; a Chancellor; a U.S. Secretary of 
State; the first Surgeon General of the U.S;, eight judges; nine Presbyterian ministers; builders and owners of 
some of Dover's historic residences; an author; a tutor of Statesman John Dickinson (who drafted both the federal 
Articles of Confederation [ 177 6] and Delaware's Second''[! 792] and Third State Constitutions [ 1831 ]); at least eight 
veterans of the War for American Independence; veterans of the Civil War and all subsequent wars; the 
benefactors for both the 1880 Chapel building at Meeting House Square and the new 1924 church building at Reed 
and South State Streets; etc. Further, the old church building was used as the meeting place for two of the four state 
constitutional conventions. Others buried in the cemetery (1999) include at least the following: 21 Elders; 39 
Trustees; 5 Deacons; 1 Organist; 7 Superintendents; 2 Youth Group Leaders; 4 Presidents of the Pastoral Aid 
Society; 1 President of the Elyne Circle and 3 Presidents of the Women's Association. And there is one instance 
of intrigue with the death of two sisters in the infamous "The Poisoned Candy Case" in 1898. See also PART III 
of this report: DIGNITARIES AND CHURCH LEADERS BURIED IN THE CEMETERY and PART V: 
ALPHABETIC BURIAL INDEX. 

And so, 
It is appropriate to acknowledge with grateful thanks and appreciation 

The faithful and tireless work of Trustees 
And Cemetery Committee members 

Through the years in taking care of this remarkably historic cemetery. 

One challenge of the Interim Cemetery Committee of 1999 was to identify, to the extent possible, those persons buried in the 
cemetery. The results of that effort may be found in PART V: ALPHABETIC BURIAL INDEX. Based on a headstone count 
and other records, 473 burial spaces have been identified in this cemetery. Burial lot locations have been identified for 411 
identified individuals. However, several of these are believed to be cenotaph markers for persons actually buried elsewhere. 
Burial locations may also be found on the CEMETERY PLOT PLAN in the church office CEMETERY file folder named PLOT 
PLAN. It was estimated in 2000 that the cemetery contains about 950 burial lots. 

Even as far back as the earliest extant "RULES AND REGULATIONS" of 1908 governing the use, operation and management 
of the cemetery, there were stated needs (1) that "a list of burials be kept" and (2) that "gravestones should be placed on all 
graves." If a list of burials was ever kept (we must assume it was) there was no such record in the CEMETERY or church files 
in 1999. Without that record, it is probably no longer possible to know the names of all persons buried here. This declared need 
( 1908) for a burial record and gravestones comes 165 years after the Deed to the cemetery property ( 17 43) and 200 years after the 
earliest existing record referencing the old Churchyard (1708). Some graves probably had no gravestones. Some gravestone 
inscriptions are no longer readable. Some stones were damaged and not replaced. There is the usual problem of record keeping, 
or the absence thereof. And, to further complicate matters, what group(s) of people were authorized to be buried here? So it 
becomes increasingly important that sufficient effort be taken now (from 1999), to the best of our corporate ability, to reconstruct 
a history of the cemetery and an index of persons buried in it. To date we have identified only 18 of the burials during the 
1700's; 236 during the 1800's and 190 during the 1900's. Burials without dates were added to the respective century based on 
collateral information. 

A history of rules, regulations and guidelines governing the use, operation and management of the cemetery may be found under 
the year dates below of 1908, 1966, 1967, 1990, 1998 and 1999 when major revisions occurred as the Cemetery Committee 
sought to keep pace with the changing needs of the church community, governmental regulations and cemetery technology. 
Management of cemeteries has grown from the most basic need of burying the dead to sophisticated electronic database control. 
One objective of the Interim Cemetery Committee of 1999 was to modernize the techniques for managing this remarkably 
historic cemetery by improving operating efficiency, record keeping and better managing its endowment fund. The results of that 
study may be found in "CEMETERY OPERATING PLAN (#6) - Guidelines And Reference File For The Use, Operation And 
Management O/The Cemetery," September 1999, retained in the church office CEMETERY file folder named GUIDELINES. 
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The problems associated with reconstructing this history are appropriately explained by Rev. John Franklin Stonecipher 
(installed minister 1883-1894) over a hundred years ago, to his congregation during the October 23, 1887 church re-dedication 
service when he reviewed the meager church history: " ... let me say that this review must necessarily be very far from complete 
for the data from which it is made up are incomplete - several of the periods being even without any kind of records ... As 
might be expected with a church as old as ours, its beginnings are very difficult to trace in the absence of authentic information. 
To name the exact date of the first organization would indeed be impossible ... from a few known facts." Rev. Stonecipher's 
remarks seem well founded from the perspective of history based on church records, i.e., from the view of an "Inside Out" 
history. Realizing that dilemma over a hundred years later, this compiler elected a perspective of trying to understand the 
cemetery history from collateral events and records external to the church as well, i.e., from the view of an "Outside In" history. 
I should like to view the cemetery in terms of the lives of some of the people buried in it and let that determine what external 
history it might be appropriate to include. 

Regardless of what this compiled cemetery history might show, several points about the health of the church can be made: (1) 
Ministers at times were difficult to obtain as evidenced by the fact that during the first 130 years there were only two installed 
ministers. 15 From 1844 to present (155 years), however, then; has been a full slate of installed ministers, except for interim 
supply following resignations, deaths, transfers, etc., of ministers. (2) There were significant periods of economic hardship; some 
ministers could not be paid their agreed salaries. (3) Tliere were periods of deep stress at both the local and Presbytery levels 
regarding religious philosophy and interpretation. (4) Membership/attendance fluctuated widely and the church facilities lay 
essentially idle, dormant and sometimes closed for years at a time. (5) There were periods of severe illness and disease. (6) 
And yet, some parishioners had belief and trust in the purpose for their lives and retained a spark of their convictions which 
prevailed during those "dark times" thereby laying the groundwork for the strong and viable congregation we recognize today. 
Though many of their names have disappeared, the results of their Christian love and labor, our legacy of infrastructure, 
commitment and clearly defined purpose, remains in clear evidence for our corporate benefit. In spite of the activity, or lack of it 
in the church across much of the 19th century, death remained a reality with at least 236 burials during the 1800's. 

This presentation is not intended to be another history of the church. That's been done. The perspective of this 
history is one of standing in the cemetery and looking out into the community, into the state and nation and trying to 
invasion who these people were and wanting to know something of the experiences they brought with them to this 
place. It's an account (1) of the land, (2) of the principal history of the cemetery as it relates to the church and the 
town of Dover from early times with a focus on the chronological events and some of the people buried in the 
cemetery and their relating histories, and (3) of an investigation of our trademark, "Founded 1714" to determine 
(A) what led to that event and (B) the possibility of burials in this cemetery or an earlier cemetery prior to that date. 

This is not a "Who's Who" of the congregation. Many members of this congregation have made significant contributions to our 
general and broader well-being. This report focuses primarily on those who are buried in this remarkably historic cemetery. 

This review of the cemetery and its associated histories are as accurate as source data. 
Several errors in the works of Ehinger, Dill, the Federal Writers Project, Sammak and Winslow, Stonecipher and others were 

corrected where possible. 
And apologetically, I regret any undetected errors, including text, I may have made in this compilation. 

A CEMETERY MAY BE DEFINED 
BY 

THE HISTORIC BIOGRAPHIES 
OF THE PEOPLE BURIED IN IT. 

THIS CEMETERY IS FULLY ALIVE 
IN ITS OWN EXTRAORDINARY HISTORY 

WITH ITS DISTINGUISHING CHARACTER BEING 
THE 

HIGH LEVEL OF CIVIC CONSCIOUSNESS 
ATTAINED BY THOSE BURIED IN IT. 

15 Based on the "founding" date of 1714. 
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_A fli:Jlory Of 
Jke Lemelery _At rf/eeling flou:Je S9ruare 

Dover, Delaware 

PART II: CHRONOLOGY 
(A Brief History With Appendix) 
Prepared by David R. Holland, March 2002 

A comment on the numerical identification of Delaware Governors in this chronology 
and in the Alphabetical Burial Index: 

Delaware has had 80 heads of State from John McKinly (1777-1777; 7 months) to Ruth Ann Minner (2001 
in office). Some records list them consecutively from #1 to #80. However, since the first 10 were actually 
Presidents under the State Constitution, they ar{tshown herein as #1 to #10. Consequently, the Governors 
are shown as #1 to #70. 

APPENDIX A: A BRIEF HISTORY OF "THE CEMETERY ENDOWMENT FUND." 
APPENDIX B: "THE POISON CANDY MURDER CASE" 

1640: The First Organized Presbyterian Church In North America: Please permit this personal note. Known 
simply as "The First Church," this Presbyterian church was organized October 21, 1640, at Southold, 
Suffolk County at the eastern end of Long Island, NY, 16 by Rev. John Youngs and a small group of 
immigrants, mostly from Suffolk County, England. Among the founding members was Barnabas Horton 
(1600-1680) who is a direct ancestor of Mrs. Emily Moody (Johnson) Holland who is a current member 
of this congregation (2004) and wife of this compiler. Mrs. Holland declares to be buried in this cemetery 
as a descendant ofa family who were founding members of the first Presbyterian church in America (more 
then 350 years ago). 

1670: Early Land Grants: The first settlers were reported in the St. Jones Creek area of Kent upon Delaware 
circa 1670. Early land grants in the region date from 1671 and bear the family names of Hodges, Jones, 
Humphrey, Bedwell, Brinkloe, Morgan, Webb, Claypoole, Young, Whittler and Walker, all familiar 
names to us today. Joneses, Morgans, Youngs and Walkers are buried in this cemetery; Morgans and 
Walkers acquired land from the First Nation Americans and merit mention later in this chronology. 

1680: Area Residents Petition For Their Own Court: 17 Land records show there were 26 Families with a total 
of 72 persons in the region about (what later became known as) St. Jones Creek (and ultimately Kent 
County in 1682) from St. Jones Neck on the bay, as far north as Duck Creek and to the east and south 
perhaps as far as Murther Creek, 18 living on large tracts of open and fertile tidewater plantations some 
containing 500 to 1,000 or more acres. 19 John Walker was one of the first settlers to receive a grant for his 
land from the newly-appointed court at its session, November 17, 1680. The settlers petitioned colonial 
Governor Andros, 20 the representative of the Duke of York (then residing in the New York colony), for a 
"court to be held in St. Jones21 Creek"22 because of the great difficulty of reaching "the Whorekill Court" 
at Lewes Towne. One of these petitioners, John Walker, would play an important role in the sale of land 
(1684) on which the cemetery and town of Dover would be later be established. The first/original court had 
been held at the home of Justice Edward Park in Towne Point, near the mouth of St. Jones Creek, east of 

16 What we now know as New York State was, in 1640, part of the Connecticut Colony and was governed under the "Connecticut Sea-to-Sea 
Charter." 

17 Delaware Small Wonder: Division of Historical and Cultural Affairs. 
18 See year date 1684. The land deed from John Walker to William Southebee mentions Murther Creek as English for the Dutch word Murther

kill which became colloquially known as Murderkill Creek. 
19 Ehinger, p. 12. 
20 Sir Edmund Andros (1637-1714): Governor of several northern colonies under King James II (1633-1701), Duke of York, a key figure in the 

legend of the famous tree in Hartford, CT, the "Charter Oak" in which the Connecticut Charter was hidden. 
21 The origin of"St. Jones:" The Jones family owned property on a creek (river), which, in written documents was referred to as "the Said Jones 

creek" and abbreviated as "the Sd. Jones' Creek" and phonetically became known by oral tradition as "St. Jones' Creek" or commonly 
as the St. Jones River ("St." is a corruption of"Said") 

22 An area broadly defined as what is now known as central Kent County. 
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Dover, for probably several years. Two significant events resulted from this petition: (1) their petition was 
granted with the establishment of a new court district and (2) the new county of St. Jones Creek was 
created in June the following year, being separated from Whorekill (now Sussex County). Meanwhile, 
court was being held at James Maxwell's Tavern on land adjoining the site for the county seat. A new 
official court building was completed in 1691 on King's Highway in what ultimately became Dover 
Towne. 

1681: The Pennsylvania Colony Is Chartered To William Penn: Charles II of England on March 4, 1681 
gave a charter to William Penn (1644-1718) for the territory west of the Delaware River between New 
York and Maryland (then known as Sylvania, meaning "woods") as a settlement of a personal debt by the 
Crown to Penn's father (physician to the King) who had died. The area became known as "Penn's 
Sylvania" (or "Penn's Woods") and finally as "Pennsylvania." 

1682: James, Duke of York, Deeds The Land To William Penn: This three-county area was (1) originally 
claimed by James. Duke of York, (2) was then known as Kent Upon Delaware and (3) was transferred to 
William Penn August 24th (while Penn was yet in England), thus providing the Territories of 
Pennsylvania with an over-land access to the Atlantic ocean at Lewes Towne. Penn immediately declared 
that religious freedom was to be enjoyed by -?II settlers.23 It was not until October 1682 that William 
Penn first arrived in Pennsylvania. 

St. Jones County Is Renamed Kent County: It was renamed by William Penn on Christmas Day. 24 

1683: William Penn Warrants The Survey Of Dover: In May 1683 William Penn visited Kent County and 
approved a plan to survey and lay out a town as the county seat (i.e., as the center of a court district). 
Historians say Penn selected the name for the town because of his happy childhood association with 
Dover, 25 an ancient port city in County Kent, England. A petition by county citizens to name the county 
seat Canterbury was over-ruled by Penn. 

The delay in surveying and laying out the town (to 1717; 34 years later), despite the evident 
need, was no doubt due to more pressing business and scarcity of persons to do the work, not neglect or 
irresponsibility. Even though a log courthouse was in operation before 1691, no important settlement had 
yet formed, as shown by a petition from the residents of the county in 1699 requesting that the town be 
established at the identified site. Lots were to be 1 ½ acres in size with annual ground rent of one bushel of 
winter wheat or four shillings. This survey was authorized within a year after Penn's arrival in America. 
The actual survey was not made until 1717 (34 years later), within a year before his death. 

Walker Brothers Acquire Land On Which The Cemetery And Dover Towne Would Be Built: John 
and Richard Walker bartered an 800-acre tract from Indian Petequoque, Chief Sachem of the Lenni 
Lenape Indian tribe26 and named the parcel "Brothers Portion." The Indian's rights had cost the Walkers 
three match-coats, twelve bottles of drink and four ( or three) handfuls of powder and shot seven days after 
William Penn's law prohibiting the sale of liquor to the Indians. It is a matter of historical record that the 
area south of Duck Creek and north of Murtherkill27 Creek was ruled over by Petequoque. Between 1676 
and 1684, Petequoque sold/bartered most of his kingdom of Missawokett to English settlers, many of 
whom had emigrated from Maryland. Although he did not live in Missawokett, Petequoque considered this 
his private hunting ground, which he would occasionally visit from his village in West Jersey (now New 
Jersey).28 "Bridge Across The Years" gives this transaction date probably incorrectly as 1692. 

1684: William Southebee Bought "Brothers Portion" From John Walker: John Walker sold the 800-acre 
tract on December 16, 1684 for 13,000 pounds of tobacco to William Southebee, from whom a 200-acre 
parcel would be purchased some 10 years later for the site of Dover Towne where this cemetery would be 
established. This Deed to William Southebee is identified in Deed Book B, Vol. 1, page 47 which may be 
found in the Kent County Administration Building (the Robert W. O'Brien Building), County Records 
Department, Room 218, Dover, DE. 

23 Ehinger, p. 13-14. 
24 Ehinger gives the year as 1683 which is essentially correct. 
25 Today the corporate seal of the City of Dover is in part emblazoned with the arms of Dover, England. 
26 One of two Algonquian tribes in the region. The Lenni Lenape were considered bay shore Indians. The other was the inland river Nanticokes. 
27 Now known as Murderkill. 
28 ·Delaware-A Guide to the First State," a Federal Writers' Project, edited by Jeanette Eckman & others; Viking Press, New York City, 1938; 

p. 395. 
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1691: A New Courthouse Was Built: This public building replaced the court held in the residence of Justice 
Edward Park in St. Jones Creek (later known as Towne Point, Dover Towne and finally Dover) since 
June 1680, probably earlier. This court building was erected on King's Highway, the only north-south road 
between Philadelphia and sea port at Lewes for many decades to come. 

1694: A Settlement Begins: Although William Penn had given specific instructions in 1683, it was not until 11 
years later (1694) that Richard Wilson, acting on behalf if Kent County, purchased 200 acres from 
William Southebee for the establishment of a County seat and a more formal settlement for the loosely 
organized inhabitants of Kent County. 

1695: A 200-Acre Tract Was Conveyed For The Establishment Of Dover Towne: But it was not until 171729 

(another 22 years later) that streets ware actually laid _out and the land divided into lots.30 The 
Presbyterian Church and its cemetery would become part of this tract. 

(Note: The Presbyterian Church of Dover traditionally claims the church was "Founded 
in 1714," 3 years before the town was officially laid out in accord with Penn's plan.) 

1699: A Petition To Establish Dover Towne: 5 years later (1699), a petition from the residents of the county 
requested that the town be established at the identified site. Lots were to be one and one-half acres in 
size with annual ground rent of one bushel of winter wheat or four shillings. Remember that, within a year 
after he had arrival in America (1683), William Penn had authorized a survey in Kent County for a county 
seat. The actual survey was not made until I 717 (34 years later), within a year before Penn's death. 

1701: William Penn Offers Conditional Independence To The Three Lower Counties: Leaders in the three 
lower counties of Pennsylvania had agitated for sovereignty and separate rule from the Commonwealth. In 
1701, Governor Penn agreed to extend temporary and conditional independence if, after three years, the 
three lower counties had proved they could manage their own affairs. 

1704: Delaware's First General Assembly Met At New Castle: By 1704 the three Lower Counties of the 
Territories of Pennsylvania had been granted a separate Assembly with minimal control exercised by 
Penn's Governors. On May 27, 1704 Delaware convened its first independent meeting of its newly 
appointed Legislative Assembly in New Castle. 31 Over the next seventy years (up to the War of 
Independence), a tradition of self-government had been firmly implanted. Nevertheless, there were strong 
cultural and sentimental ties with the mother country, particularly in Kent and Sussex Counties which were 
populated predominately of English stock. 

It is typical of this period in the country's history, that a list of Dover residents whose name and 
influence extended beyond our state's borders and beyond their own lifetime includes more men than in all 
its history, before or since. Of that list; John Haslet, Caesar Rodney32 and John Dickinson, derive from a 
period when the town's population was about 500 ( I 775). Haslet, Dickinson and numerous others bring to 
life the history and heritage of this most historic cemetery and Meeting House Square. Col. John Haslet is 
buried in the cemetery. John Dickinson is not. 

The First Meeting House For Presbyterians in Kent County: 33 Ehinger: The first and only church 
(building) for the people of St. Jones (at this time) was located on the east side of the St. Jones Creek about 
a mile and a half from the village34

. The land upon which it was built was given (according to Scharfs 
"History of Delaware I 609-1888',35

) in 1704 by Colonel Robert French (a member of the Churcn of 
England), or, (according to Rightmyer's "The Anglican Church in Delaware',36) by a then Presbyterian. 
The deed for this property (which was not investigated, but found by reference) was drawn so that any 
Orthodox minister would be allowed to preach in it. The building was completed and in use the following 
year (1705). 

19 "City Of Dover, Delaware, Report To Citizens & Customers, For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2001." 
30 Ehinger, p. 14: only about 125 acres of the original acres purchased from "Brothers Portion" were used for the town of Dover. 
31 Originally known as New Amstel (Dutch). 
32 Sometimes referred to as "The Paul Revere of Dover." 
33 Ehinger: p. 12. 
34 This church should not be confused with the old Little Creek Friends Meeting House (built 1805, Ehinger, p. 105) and cemetery on Quaker 

Lane (north of North Little Creek Road, being about 3 miles east of the St. Jones River). Today (2004) this Little Creek Burial 
Ground is owned and operated by the Camden (DE) Friends Meeting. 

15 J. Thomas Schraf; L.J. Richards & Company, Philadelphia, 1888, Vol. ll, p. 1042. 
16 "The Anglican Church of Delaware," Nelson Waite Rightmyer, The Church Historical Society; 1947, Chapter 3, p. 45. 36 What we know today 

as New York State at that time was part of the Connecticut Colony and operated under the "Connecticut Sea-to-Sea- Charter." 
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1705: The First Recorded Presbyterian Minister To Preach in Kent County: The first recorded clergy 
minister to use this building was the Anglican missionary Rev. Thomas Crawford37 

, (who arrived in 
1705, and whose daughter Elizabeth Crawford married Arthur Medston [see year date 1711]). Crawford 
also preached, as he wrote, " .. .in two or three other places," as did other ministers, as a "circuit rider." 

1706: First Presbytery Is Formed In America: Francis Makemie, an eastern-shore Maryland Presbyterian, 
and five or six other ministers joined forces in Philadelphia in late 1705 or early 1706 to begin the 
formation of the first collective body of Presbyterians and created there the first Presbytery in 
America38 (known as "The Presbytery" in short form or "The Presbytery of Philadelphia"). It can be 
said with some degree of certainty that a Presbyterian community about Kent County Delaware predates 
1680 based on the presence of families there ( as noted above) whose offspring were members of this then 
scattered Society which had been formally recognized in a larger sense by 171139 as. evidenced by requests 
for trained and qualified ministers cl 70840

. It is also known that Presbyterian ministers were preaching 
regularly in New Castle and Kent Counties prior to 1703 and that the Lewes Towne congregation dates 
formally from 1692 (and could have functioned prior to that time). 

Establishment Of The New Castle Presbytery:41 

1706: The first Presbytery (the "Presbytery of Philadelphia" or simply "The Presbytery") in 
America was created in Philadelphia in 170642 and included all organized and recognized 
Presbyterian churches (note: th.is was 66 years after the first established and recognized 
Presbyterian church43 in America [at Southold, Suffolk County, Long Island, NY,44 in 1640]). 

1716: "That these measures, as well as the Grace of God, led to the growth of Presbyterianism is seen in 
the decision of the Presbytery (of Philadelphia) in 1716 to divide into four Presbyteries and to 
be united into a Synod" to meet annually in Philadelphia (New Castle, New York, Philadelphia 
and Snow Hill, MD).45 

1717: The next year (1717) Presbyterian delegates met at Philadelphia and united to organize the 
Synod of Philadelphia which then officially recognized these four separate Presbyteries (named 

• above). 
The New Castle Presbytery held its first meeting on March 13, 1717 in New Castle, 

Delaware following the formation of this Synod earlier in the year. 

1708: A Log Church Existed: "As early as 1708, a wooden church existed in charge of a missionary of the 
English Society for the Propagation of the Gospel, (sometimes known locally as the Presbyterian 
Society), and soon afterwards a Presbyterian clergyman was in residence"46 in Kent County. This record 
pre-dates all extant church records reviewed but does not identify the minister (who might have been 
Anglican, Rev. Thomas Crawford, who returned to England in 1710). 

(Note: The "New Castle Presbytery History - New Castle Presbytery - First In America -
The First 100 Years," provided to this compiler July 2004 by the Presbyterian Historical 
Society, Philadelphia, PA, un-dated, p. 4 of 5, makes these statements which need 
clarification: "By 1711 the greatest number of people of Dover, Delaware, were Presbyterian 
but the Church of England opposed the establishment of a Presbyterian Church. (at 
Dover).47 In spite of that opposition, the Presbyterian Church of Dover came into being in 
1714."48 

17 Ehinger, "Bridge Across The Years," p. I. 
18 (I) "The Life Story of Rev. Francis Makemie," I. Marshall Page, Grand Rapids, Ml, William B. Erdman Publishing Company, 1938. (2) "The 

First Presbytery in America-1706," Philadelphia, PA, Presbyterian Historical Society, Presbyterian Church of the U.S.A. And, (3) 
"Presbyterians On Delmarva- The History OJThe New Castle Presbytery," James H. Lappen, 1972, p.6. 

39 Ehinger, p. 1: Episcopal record. 
40 Ibid. 
41 "New Castle Presbytery History-New Castle Presbytery- First in America: The First JOO Years," no publishing date, p. 1 of 5. 
42 "The First Presbytery In America, 1706" (Philadelphia); Presbyterian Historical Society. 
43 Recognized by the Colony of Connecticut. 
44 What we know today as New York State at that time was part of the Connecticut Colony and operated under the "Connecticut Sea-to-Sea

Charter." 
45 "Presbyterians On Delmarva-The History Of The New Castle Presbytery," James H. Lappen, 1972; p. 7. 
'

6 "Delaware - a Guide to the First State," a Delaware Federal Writers' Project, edite·d by Jeannette Eckman & others; Viking Press, New York 
City, 1938. 

47 This opposition is a clear admission by the Church of England of (I) the presence of an active and organized interest by the "Dissenters" in 
Kent County, DE. to have their congregation recognized by a higher authority (even the Church of England) and (2) of its 
unwillingness to officially sanction a splinter congregation from within its own fold. The Dover congregation must then have turned 
to the "Presbytery of Philadelphia" (not the New Castle Presbytery) and was sanctioned/ accepted/ recognized (not "Founded") by it 
in 1714. 

48 The Presbyterian Church of Dover uses the slogan "Founded in 1714" which may have provided a clear generic date for its organized 
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And, "In 1740, its first meeting house, built of logs, was erected." See year 

date 17 40 for clarification. This date appears to be a misinterpretation of the 17 40 re-draft of 
the 1717 Dover plot plan.) 

1711: The Presbyterian Society Was Established Probably Well Before 1711 In Kent County: The Easter 
Sunday church bulletin commemorating the April 4, 1924, dedication of the new Presbyterian church 
building (State and Reed Streets) records that the congregation had been formed ".!LY 1711," (based on the 
Rev. John Franklin Stonecipher history of the church dated 10-23-188749

). 

Unanswered questions remain today: (1) "How much earlier than 1711 was the Presbyterian 
Society50 formed in Kent County?" (2) Was there a land transaction affecting the 1 ½ acre lot for the 
church and cemetery between 1694 (when Richard Wilson, acting for the County, purchased 200 acres 
from William Southebee for a County seat for Kent County), and 1743 (when the Church acquired legal 
title to it from Dover Towne)? And (3), how soon after the 1694 land acquisition for Dover Towne and 
how much earlier than 1708, did the Presbyterians first occupy this property at Meeting House Square? 

Rev. Stonecipher reported essentially that at one time Arthur Medston claimed that the greatest 
number of the people here (Kent upon Delaware) were Presbyterians who were referred to as "assiduous 
Dissenters"51 by local Episcopalians. The organization was known as the Church at Kent upon 
Delaware. Presbytery records relating to the ordination of Archibald McCook in 1727 report that although 
the names of the 1727 elders ofthis church are now unknown, it is known that Arthur Medston, who also 
participated in McCook's ordination in 1727, had been an ardent Presbyterian leader in this church as early 
as 1711. In the absence of documentation, claims that Medston was a leader in the Society52 at this time 
should be held as speculation. 

1714: A Log53 Church Was "In Use in 1714:" See also year dates 1708, 1717 and 1740. The Easter Sunday 
church bulletin commemorating the April 4, 1924, dedication of the new church building (State and Reed 
Streets), records that the log church was "in use in 1714" and served the Presbyterian community until 
replaced in 1791. The log church stood in the southeast comer of the lot ( approx. 1 ½ acres) which is now 
(2004) part of the cemetery facing South Governors Avenue ( then known as High Street) at Bank Lane 
(then known as Courthouse Street). The log building (1) stood for about a year after the June 1790 
groundbreaking for a new brick church erected about 100 feet to the north, (2) had at some time prior to 
1740 been refurbished with the log timbers being covered with wood plank siding, (3) was still standing at 
the time the new brick church was completed and (4) was demolished before the July 22, 1791, death of 
Rev. John Miller. As an honor to him, Rev. Miller (and his wife and son John [the army surgeon]) "was 
buried in the churchyard 113 feet south of the new brick church"54 at the spot in the cemetery where the 
pulpit of the log church is said to have once stood. 

First Recorded Request for a Trained Minister: That same year the Presbyterian Society55 in Kent 
County petitioned the Presbytery of Philadelphia56 for a minister and on September ~' 1714 the Rev. 
James Anderson was supplied to preach (1714-1715) one Sabbath a month in the log sanctuary, which 
was located on High Street57 (later known as South Governors Avenue). This is regarded by some as the 
"organized beginning" of the Presbyterian Church of Dover. Prior to this time, however, and at least as 
far back as 1695, a Presbyterian Society (in some unknown degree of organization) worshipped in the 
manner of the Meeting House, i.e., they had no formal leadership but worshipped as did Quakers, Amish 

beginning. This claim, though it satisfies one objective, is not historically sound. 
49 One focus of that sermon was to review for the parishioners a brief history of the church on High Street (on Meeting House Square) on the 

occasion of its re-opening after a major five-month restoration, the first of its kind since the church was opened for services some 96 
years before, in 1791. 

50 Sometimes referred to as "The Society of Assiduous Dissenters" by the Church of England. 
51 Even so, it was common practice for Episcopalians to worship with the Presbyterians when they were without clergy, and visa versa. 
52 I found no extant documented record of an organized Presbyterian Society in Kent County during this period. The presence of Societies in 

eastern shore Maryland, New Castle and Sussex Counties, DE, in PA and NJ, etc., at that time would also indicate presence in Kent 
County as well. Unfortunately, many church, county, Presbytery and Synod records have been lost. 

53 Several later sources refer to a "wooden building;" probably "boarded" over the log exterior of the cl 708 building. See also the 1740 year 
date re: the Dover plot plan. The "New Castle Presbytery History - First In America - The First JOO Years," no date shown, 
provided to this compiler by the New Castle Presbytery in July 2004, in speaking of Dover's first meeting house, says on p. 4: "In 
1740, its first meeting house, built of logs, was erected." Based on my research, the record should read: "The 1740-1741 plot plan 
of Dover (being a re-draft of the original 1717 plot plan) identifies the first official meeting house of the Presbyterian Church of 
Dover, a log/wooden structure, built before 1714 (probably c 1708), located at the southeast corner of the cemetery along South 
Governors Avenue at Bank Lane." 

54 Ehinger: Chapter 8, p. 73. 
55 Or a group of Dissenters acting with, or apart from the Society. 
56 According to Rev. John Franklin Stonecipher in his re-dedication sermon of October 23, 1887, this " ... was then the only Presbytery in our 

church ... " Note year date 1708. 
57 The first evidence found for the street name location for the log church (and its attendant cemetery) was on the 1717 (and 1740-1741) plot plan 

for the town. 
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and other religious organizations by meeting in the homes of parishioners and providing leadership from 
among themselves or circuit ministers (which is considered by some as the "un-organized beginning" of 
Presbyterianism in this region). Funding for the early ministers was generally provided by their 
parishioners, relatives and friends back in Scotland and England. 

The Presbyterian Congregation Of Dover Was RECOGNIZED By The Presbytery Of Philadelphia in 
1714: See year dates 1695, 1714 and 2004. The spark behind this recognition was no doubt the 
petition of elders for a permanent minister to support its growing congregation at Dover. Gillette, 
in his "History of the Presbyterian Clturclt," Volume 1, reports on page 98 that " ... this (Dover) 
congregation is on the records58 in 1714." Further, the September Z, 1714 minutes of the 
Presbytery of Philadelphia provide this extract:59 

" ... the Presbytery taking into consideration the desolate condition of the people in 
Kent County, having appointed our brother, Mr. James Anderson, that he supply 
them with preaching, etc., one Sabbath in the month until the next Presbytery 
(September 20, 1715) and that there be a letter writ to the moderator, signifying the 
Presbytery's concern with relation to them ... " 

It is on this action of the Presbytt;ry of Philadelphia that the Presbyterian Church of Dover 
claims and uses the phrase/trademark "Founded 1714." There are, however, sufficient collateral 
non-church references60 to believe with reasonable certainty that a "congregation" of 
Presbyterian sympathizers (Society)61 pre-existed that date by as many as 10-20 years, perhaps 
longer. No documentation was found through the New Castle Presbytery or the Presbyterian 
Historical Society (Philadelphia) in July 2004 to confirm (1) that the congregation was "Founded" in 
1714 or (2) that this congregation was sanctioned/recognized/approved by the New Castle Presbytery in 
1714 (as the New Castle Presbytery did not hold its first meeting as a Presbytery until March 13, 1717 [see 
year date 1717]) after the establishment of the Synod of Philadelphia earlier in that year. 

The word "Founded" appears to be incorrectly applied here. The congregation was, indeed, 
sanctioned, approved or recognized in 1714 by a higher authority but was no doubt 
organized ("founded") and established (formally or otherwise) prior to 1714. 

Without documentation to support the phrase "Founded 1714," it should not be used on a 
state-provided historic marker proposed in 1999. The following statement has a verifiable base: 
"The Presbytery of Philadelphia recognized the Dover congregation in 1714," or simply the 
congregation was "Recognized 1714." 

1716: Dover's Population: About three hundred souls, according to historian Henry C. Conrad. This number 
reflects Dover-area population as the town limits were not established until the following year. 

1717: The Town Was Finally Laid Out: Dover Towne became a reality. Streets were formally named and laid 
out and the land divided into I½ acre lots just one year before the death of William Penn who had 
authorized the survey some 34 years before in 1683. The work was completed March 10, 1718. Near the 
center of the original tract the "Public Square" was established in 1723 (having been moved north one 
block to its present location) and was used "as a place for livestock, militia drills, announcements of 
election results from the balcony of the Courthouse and public events." It was here that the First Delaware 
Regiment mustered before marching north to join Washington's army. It was here that the Declaration of 
Independence was read and a portrait of King George III was burned at a public ceremony. It was near 
here, in the jail yard behind (and east of) the courthouse, that the infamous "Red Hannah," or Delaware 
Whipping post, 62 was located. On January 31, 1800, John Vining delivered a eulogium on the death of 
George Washington. 

The "Public Square" was landscaped with grass and trees c1850 (thus "The Green") in the form 
of a Victorian park which still serves (in 2004) as a gathering place for public events such as summer 
concerts and the Maypole Dance during "Old Dover Days" held annually on May Day. Many of the 

58 This phrase leaves room for speculation that this congregation might actually have been "on the records" prior to 1714. More study may be 
warranted on this point. 

59 Also Ehinger: Chapter 3, page 16. 
60 Mostly un-documented. 
61 Dissenters from the Church of England. 
62 Corporal punishment was legally introduced into Delaware in 1717, in forms including the "whipping post, under the control oflocal govern

ments, according to Mr. Leon-deValinger, Jr., Archivist, by letter to Dr. Walter 0. Stark, dated 10-27-1936. General Reference #781. 
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buildings on "The Green" (mostly residences originally) are listed on the National Register of 
Historical Places. The families of some of these original homes were members of this church and some of 
their family members are buried in this cemetery providing unique· historical connections to the cemetery 
through their lives and tireless contributions to local, state and national affairs. See the Alphabetical Burial 
Index for details. 

A Plot Plan For Dover Identifies "Meeting House Square:" A plot plan of Dover Towne (now in the 
Recorder's office, made in 1740-1741 [Plat Book 2, Page 2]), claims to be a "copy63 of an earlier plot" 
(which is now non-existent) and identifies two marked-off squares of ground being used by two religious 
groups. One is called "Church Square" where the Episcopalian church and cemetery now stand. The 
other is "Meeting House Square" where the old Presbyterian Church and its cemetery now stand. 

Reference to an "earlier plot" would seem to relate to the 1717 survey. However, it seems certain 
that the Presbyterians were already using this land as a log church "was in use in 1708;" some records say 
"as early as 1708." This leads this compiler to believe (1) that these two parcels had been used for church 
purposes before the original 1717 survey and were identified as "Squares" in that survey, (2) that the 
1740-1741 plot of the town simply reflected the previous designations of the two "Squares," being in 
existence in 1717 and (3) that the log church probably predates the cemetery. Unfortunately, no 
documentation was found to support these speculations. 

·, 
The Synod of Philadelphia Is Established: Presbyterian delegates met at Philadelphia and united to form 
a Synod (the Synod of Philadelphia) which then recognized four separate Presbyteries (among them, the 
New Castle Presbytery). 

The New Castle Presbytery Held Its First Meeting On March 13, 1717 :64 See year date 1706. The 
New Castle Presbytery held its first meeting following the formation of this Synod earlier in the year. 

1722: A Courthouse Was Erected On The Site Of The Old State House. 

1727: First Installed Pastor: Rev. Archibald McCook, a licentiate, was stated supply minister from 1726 to 
June 7, 1727 when he was ordained by the New Castle Presbytery and installed the next day as the first 
installed minister to this congregation (referred to in some sources as "St. Jones"65

). Rev. McCook 
simultaneously served the congregations at Duck Creek and in Murtherkill Hundred to his death mid-1729. 

1728: Caesar Rodney Was Born: See year date 1776; orphaned at age 17. 

1729: Indians Left The Area: By the time Rev. Archibald McCook "died in office in 1729," the vestiges of the 
Nanticoke66 Lenni Lenape Indians community had withdrawn from the region of central Kent County. 

1730: Presbyterial Records From 1730 To 1758 Were Destroyed. Per Rev. John Franklin Stonecipher, 
1887. Ehinger, p. 39, says: " ... as the minutes of 1730 to 1750 are lost or at least the church headquarters 
do not know their whereabouts." 

1733 Population of Dover:67 15-16 families within town limits, according to a letter written by Rev. George 
Frazer, Episcopal minister. The majority of families were living outside the town limits. By comparison, 
in 1736 Wilmington's population occupied 33 houses. 

1740: A New Plot Plan For Dover Re-Identified "Meeting House Square:" Refer to the 1717 year entry, 
above. The 1717 plot plan for Dover was copied or re-drawn in 1740-1741. The 1717 plot plan is not 
extant. The 1740-1741 town plot plan is filed in the Kent County Administration Building (Robert W. 
O'Brien Building), County Records Department, Room 218, Dover, DE, and is identified in Plat Book 2, 
Page 2. 

The New Castle Presbytery in July 2004 furnished the following document which is their record as 
to the date for the construction of the log church on Meeting Houses Square in Dover: "New Castle 
Presbytery History - New Castle Presbytery- First In America - The First 100 Years" (neither attribution 

63 A re-drawing of the 1717 plot plan. 
6
" "A History of the Presbytery of New Castle From Its Organization. March 13. 1717 to 1888," by James Laird Vallandigham and Samuel A. 

Gayley; Presbyterian Publishing Company, Philadelphia, PA. 
65 Gillette's "History of the Presbyterian Church," Vol. I, page 98, reports that "Dover, St. Jones and 'People of Kent' are all the same conger

gation - Dover." And, a footnote, same Volume, page 42, says "St. Jones is now Dover, on Jones's, anciently St. Jones Creek, in St. 
Jones', now Kent County, Delaware." 

66 The Inland River group. 
67 "Historical Collections of the Ame~ican Colonial Church," printed for subscribers, 1878; p. 70. 

• 
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nor publishing date is shown). This report states on page 4 (of5 pages): "In 1740, its first meeting 
house, built of logs, was erected." See year dates for 1706 and 1714 for evidence that this log church was 
already "in use" by 1708. The 1740 date cited here was probably a misinterpretation of the 1740-1741 re
draft of the 1717 plot plan for Dover which showed the existence of Meeting House Square. 

1741:, An Act Of Assembly Provided For The Establishment And Regulation Of A Market Square. 

17 42: "Division Occurred In Dover:" Dr. Heaton says, in a paper read by him in Baltimore that ".,, division 
occurred in Dover in 1742." This reference related to much contention throughout the Presbytery and 
Synod beginning perhaps as early as 1737 (and persisting through the mid-1740's) over qualifications and 
credentials required for ministerial ordination by the Presbyterian Church. Many would minister. Few met 
the rigid educational qualifications of the Presbytery. Many congregations were without "pulpits" for years 
at a time. This entry is included as representative of several issues which had devastating results on church 
membership. In spite of such emotional circumstances, the love of God prevailed and the church healed 
and went on the serve its people. 

Population Of Kent County: 1,005 families by a rough census privately taken by an Episcopalian 
clergyman. 68 

1743: The Town Deeds Property To The "Church';99 County records show that Rev. Robert Jamison70 was a 
stated supply minister in 1743, when on, May 12th

, the "Town Commissioners"71 deeded one acre and 5 
perches72 on what was then known as "Meeting House Square" to Rev. Robert Jamison and to 
Magistrate John Caton73 and to Robert Bohanan (Caton and Bohanan were Elders of the Presbyterian 
congregation; neither Jamison nor the two elders are buried in this Cemetery) "to obviate all difficulty as to 
title." The price was £2, 16 Shillings for the parcel. The problem with title to the property (including its 
cemetery) was that prior to this transaction the church was a legal "non-entity" and without rights to 
ownership (the congregation was not incorporated until 1863,74 120 years later). This Deed is made to the 
three named individuals (not to the church), as a "Deed in Trust" (though not so specified) for it named 
future beneficiaries as " ... to the succeeding Ministers and Elders of the Said Presbyterian Congregation 
and to Such ... as forever ... , etc." The Deed conveys "all that Iott or parcel of ground whereon the 
Presbyterian Meeting House now stands ... " 

The church office CEMETERY file folder named DOCUMENTS contains a clear and true copy of 
this Deed, the original of which may be found in the Kent County Administration Building (the Robert W, 
O'Brien Building), County Records Department, Room 218, in Book M, Vol. 1, page 216 (also known as 
Deed M216). As of this date (1999), this Deed is the oldest extant documented church record. Most other 
historical information about the church and its cemetery are gleaned from external records.75 See also year 
dates 1947 and 1949 for property-size particulars at 1.32 and 1.08 acres respectively. 

The deed says in part: (street names have been capitalized) 
.,.John Holliday, James Gorrell and Thomas Skidmore, Jr., by virtue of the power and 
authoritys wherewith they are invested by the said act of assembly for and in consideration of the 
sum of 2 pounds 16 shillings ... do grant bargin sell and confirm unto the said Robert Jamison 
Misister, John Caton and Robert Bohanan elders of the Presbyterian congregation aforesaid and 
to the succeeding ministers and elders of the said Presbyterian congregation ... all that Iott or parcel 
of ground within the town of Dover in Kent County aforesaid. Whereon the Presbyterian Meeting 
house now stands. BEGINNING at a comer on the south side (of) North Street wherein 

68 "Dover Heritage Traif' pamphlet: Division of Historical and Cultural Affairs, no date, 
69 For more detail see "Bridge Across The Years," Ehinger, 1975, Chapter 4, p 27ff 
70 Stated supply for the Dover and Smyrna congregations from 1734 to his death in 1744, Rev, Stonecipher suggests Rev, Jamison may have had 

charge of all the Presbyterian churches in the county for the decade before his death, for in the spring of the year after his death, Rev, 
Mr, Morris, the Episcopalian minister in Dover, wrote that the Dissenters had no teacher in either Kent or Sussex counties and were 
obliged to attend his church, 

71 John Holliday, James Gorrell and Thomas Skidmore, JL, for the town of Dover, Court of Common Pleas, 
72 Slightly less than the original I½ acres, having made a right-of-way allowance, A "perch" equals one "rod" or 16 ½ linear feet; one square 

perches = 272.25 square feet 
73 In 1747 and 1748 the three "lower counties" were kept in a great state of excitement by the attacks of privateers. Small companies were 

organized for defense and a number of commissions were issued to officers in the counties; one was to John Caton who served to the 
end of the French and Indian War in 1763. 

74 The corporate seal of the church following the "Act of Incorporation" in 1863 reads "The Trustees of the Presbyterian Church of Dover, 
reincorporated, March 20, 1863," per "Bridge Across The Years," page 176, confirms that the church was incorporated prior to 1863. 

75 Gillette's "History of the Presbyterian Church," Volume 1, is one such source, in which the author reports on page 98 that " ... this congre
gation is on the records in 1714," It is on this reference that the Presbyterian Church of Dover claims and uses the phrase "Founded 
in 1714." There is sufficient collateral non-church circumstantial evidence to believe with reasonable certainty that a "congregati9n" 
of the Presbyterian Society pre-existed that date by as many as 8-10 years, or more, , • 
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Page 13 

DELAWARE CHURCH ARCHIVES 

487. THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF DOVER, 1714, (?)-------------, Dover. 

Probably the oldest Presbyterian congregation in Kent County (but see entry 484a). As early as 
1711 "the greatest Presbyterians, 1, and beginning in 1714, 2, ministers from other nearby places were 
asked by "the Presbytery" to preach from time t9 time to the Presbyterians in Kent. It is recorded in 
August, 1717, that they had a meeting house. 3, It probably stood on the site marked "Meeting House 
Square" on the town plot of Dover made in 1718, 4, (now Governor's Avenue, where the old 
Presbyterian buildings are still standing), although one writer believes that this first church was farther 
down Jones Creek. 5, At any rate, there was a log church on the town site in 1790, when it was 
replaced by a brick structure. The latter was supplemented in 1880 by a chapel, also of brick, and both 
remained in use until 1924, when the present church on State Street was dedicated. The congregation 
was incorporated in 1787. 

The first settled minister in Kent County, Rev. Archibald McCook (1727-1729), 6, no doubt was 
stationed in Dover. 

See: Samuel Miller, The Life of Samuel miller, D.D., LL.D., Second Professor in the Theological 
Seminary of the Presbyterian Church, at Princeton, New Jersey Philadelphia, Claxton, Remsen and 
Haffelfinger, 1869) Vol. I, 381 pp.; Rev. John F. Stonecipher, History of the Presbyterian Church, of 
Dover, Delaware. A Sermon Preached on the re-opening of the Church, October 23. 1887, n.p.n.p.n.p. 
pamphlet, 9 pp.), also his MS. Memoranda for this history, in possession of Presbyterian Historical 
Society in Philadelphia: Historical sketch in Presbyterian Banner, Nov. 9, 1887; historical sketch in 
Dover State News, April 20-24, 1924. 

Minutes (including Financial), 1880--, 2 vols.; Register, 1880--, 3 vols.; Sunday School, 1880--, 3 
vols.; in possession of pastor, rev. Dr. Elliot Field. Deed to present church property, 1923, in c11stody of 
Board of trustees. Records of incorporation and deeds: Kent Co. Recorder's office, Deeds Record; vol. 
Z1, p. 128; vol. B3, p. 47 4; vol. X3, p. 52; vol. 04, p. 105; vol. V4, p. 99; vol. S9, p. 317; vol. E12, p. 
378; vol. F12, pp. 296 and 298; vol. W12, p. 400; vol. A 13, p. 471; Del. Laws; vol. 9 chap. 367, sec. 1. 

1. Perry, Historical Collections ... , Vol. 11, Pennsylvania, P. 64. 
2. Records of Presbyterians Church, p. 35. 
3. Perry, Historical Collections ... , Vol. V, p. 35. 
4. Scharf, II, p. 1034. 
5. Stonecipher, History of the Presbyterian Church of Dover, p. 3. 
6. Records of the Presbyterian Church, p. 119, 188. 



MEDIA ADVISORY February 28, 2006 

THE DELAWARE PUBLIC ARCHIVES WILL 
DEDICATE HISTORICAL MARKER AT ·, 

THE SITE OF KENT COUNTY'S FIRST 
PRESBYTERIAN WRCH 

IN DOVER 
MARCH 9, 2006 1:00 P.M. 

On Thursday, March 9, 2006, a dedication ceremony will be held for the 
unveiling of a Delaware State Historical Marker which documents the 
history of the _site of Kent County's First Presbyterian Church - located on 
54 South State Street in Dover. The legislative sponsor for this marker is 
Senator John Still. 

For most of the 18th century, a Presbyterian Society was organized and 
worshiped in a log church on the site of this marker. The present church was 
built in 1791 and served the congregation until 1924 when a new church on 
State and Reed Streets was dedicated. Among those buried in the cemetery 
include Commander of the Delaware Regiment Colonel John Haslet and 
Governors Jacob Stout, Charles Polk and J. Caleb Boggs. The property was 
added to the National Register of Historic Places in 1972 

All interested persons are encouraged to attend the ceremony celebrating 
the rich history of this church. For further information contact Karen 
Donovan, Delaware Public Archives at 302-744-5048. 
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I I Moved Original Site

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL ftf fcnOTvn> PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Delaware State Museum occupies four buildings on the plot 
reserved as Meeting House Square on the original plot of Dover 
laid down in 1717. BuUdln^^JIo^ 1 is the Old Presbyterian 
Church erected in 1790, an excellent example of an early Federal

i^eetThghouse. It is of three-bay width, nearly square, 
two sForre'S arid attic in height, with a belfry providing an un
usual enclosed stairwell. The octagonal cupola sheltering the 
bell, removed in the nineteenth century to leave the truncated 
tower, has been restored; otherwise the exterior is in its ori
ginal condition. The iiUerior has good panelling, the unusual 
staircase referred to ab^v'^,““and a wide railed gallery. These 
features have been retained in adopting the structure to museum 
use. Originally there were box pews, one of which was found in 
storage and reinstalled as an exhibit. The former church is 
still surrounded by its well-maintained burial ground.

Building No. 2 was a brick chapel erected in 
.1880. Its exterior and its high Gothic ceiling remain unaltered 
Building No. 3 is not a part of the church complex but the offic 
■of a gas pl^nt which occupied half the block in the later nine
teenth'and earl ier twentieth centuries. It is a sturdy one 
story brick builjjing of late, nineteenth century date. Unit N©. 
4 is a handsome recent structure of Georgian design, the Eld- 
ridge Reeves Johnson Memorial Building.-'

The Museum plant with its parking lot now occupies all 
the block bounded by Governors Avenue, Bank Lane, North Street 
and New Street. The neighborhood, long commercial interspersed 
with deteriorating housing, began a slow recovery upon the 
demolition of the gas works about 1955* The improvement is 
accelerating with the erection of a well-designed city police 
headquarters nearby and a scheduled Federal Building directly 
opposite.
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Old Presbyterian Church is an excellent specimen of 
the religious architecture of the FederaL_^-ilifi-d • The congre
gation""^ "IT0trsned-Ttn^i3ipyWfrn7as the first of the de'nomina- 
tion in Kent County and an important factor in the ethical 
and educational development of the town and county from 17l4» 
Among members buried in its churchyard are John M. Clayton 
(1796-1856), jurist, statesman and United States Secretary 
of State; and Colonel ^ohn Haslet, commanding officer of the 
Delaware Battalion in tHe kevoluTion until his death at the 
Battle of Trenton in January, 1777- The pre^nt Museum 
Buildm^ No. 1 was erected near the close tTfe“Iohg~pastor- 
erte~^f 'Kev~. John Mfl ler (d . 1791). who was briefly succeeded
by his son Rev. Samuel Miller, later a distinguished professor 

,at Princeton. A btate constitutional convention held its J sessions in this'buiIding inan earl ier convent ion, 
177T^27~Th which John Dickinson was the most influential 
figure, may also have met there.

Buildings No. 2.and, 3. though not of the architectural 
importance of the Church, are nevertheless good examples 
of a later nineteenth century small town church edifice 
and a small industrial building. The exh.lbits the” three 
units house interpret many phases of Delaware life and history 
to several thousand visitors yearly. The Johnson Building 
is devoted to the history of sound recording as developed by 
the Victor Talking Machine Company.
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The Old Presbyterian Church is an excellent specimin of 
the religious architecture of the Fed~l period. The congre
gation it fiotr~)i:ryears was the first of the denomina
tio~ in Kent County and an important factor in the ethical 
and educational development of the town and county from 1714 . 
Among members buried in its churchyard are John M. Claytoa 
(1796-18,56), Jurist, statesman and Un'ited· States Secr·etary 
of State; and Colonel John Haslet, commanding ·officer of the 
Delaware Battalion in ilie Revolution until his death at the 
Battle of Trenton fn January~ 1777 . The present Museum 
Building No . 1 was erected pear the close o t e ong pastor
a e of ev. Q~1 0 - (d.1791), who w as nriefly succeeded 
by his son Rev. Samuel Miller, later a distinguished professor 

)
at P:inceton. A St ate constitutional convention held its 
sessions in this building in i,31, a:-n arlier convention, 
17 - , n which John Dickinson was 'th·e most inf luentia·1 
figure, may also have met there . 
- Buildin s o 2 d 3.., th ugh not ·of fhe archite:ctu ra l 
importance of the Church, are nevertheless good ex~mEles 
of a later nineteenth century small town cfiurcnedifJlc·e 
al}i_ a small industrial building. The exhibits tne three 
units house interpret many phases of Delaware- life and~ history 
to several thousand visit6rs yearly. The Johnson Bui l ding 
is devoted to the history of sound recording as developed by 
the Victor Talking Machine Company . 
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in the National Register and certify that it has been 
evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set 
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended 
level of significance of this nomination is;
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History Of Delaware, by' J. Thomas Scharf, Philadelphia, 1888, 
Vol. II, pp. 1053-1061, and 1033 

Delaware:~ Guide To The First State, edited by Jeannette Eck
man and others, published at New York in 1955, p!l91 

History Of The Presbyterian Church Of Dover, Delaware..!..!...:..' by 
J.F. Stonecipher, [Dover, Delaware, c.18e7]. 
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has been Incorrectly supplied.

Insufficient locational infonastion.
Conaents:
Oeograihlcal location codes adssiag or laeorreet.
Classiflestloa (lt«n #3) incoaaplete.
Commenta:
Owner of property/location of legal description necessary.
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lb Bibliography.
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The inadequacies noted above must be rectified prior to the Initiatita of our
professional review process. Correction of these technleal errors does not
necessarily indicate that the nondnetion will then meet all other Batit
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) 

316 South Governors Avenue 
CIT Y OR TOWN : 

Dover 
STATE: 

STATE 

Delaware 
COUNTY 

Kent 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

DATE 

Eldridge R. Johnson Memorial Building (State Museum Building #4). 
View taken facing west. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) 

316 South Governors Avenue 
CIT Y OR TOWN : 

Dover 
STATE : CODE COUNTY : 

STATE 

Delaware 
COUNTY 

Kent 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

View of Museum Building #1 taken facing northeast on 
Governors Avenue. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) 

316 South Governors Avenue 
CITY OR TOWN: 

STATE 

Delaware 
COUNT Y 

Kent 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

Interior view of State Museum Building #3 which houses and 
displays old. plant house. View taken facing east. 



\ 



PROPE TY O I 'f 

---P---ri-~·----... , 
Dfl.P\NARE STJr~E P~r1,~~\ff~::s 

HALL of .ECOR~/S 
0 ER, DELAVV~ R~ 

I 



z 
0 

t

u 
=> 
0:: 

I
v, 

z 

w 
w 
V, 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) 

316 South Governors Avenue 
CITY OR TOWN: 

Dover 
STATE : CODE COUNTY : 
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Delaware 
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FOR NPS USE ONLY 
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Interior view of old plank house located in the State Museum 
Building #3. View taken facing northeast. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) 

316 South Governors Avenue 
CITY OR TOWN : 

Dover 
STATE : CODE COUNTY : 

STATE 

Delaware 
COUNT Y 

Kent 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 
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State Museum Building #3. View taken facing north. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) 

316 South Governors Avenue 
CITY OR TOWN: 

Dover 
STATE: 

STATE 

Delaware 
COUNTY 

Kent 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

View of Museum Builting #2 adjacent to Building #1. 
View taken facing southeast on Governors Avenue. 
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(July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map)

STATE

Delaware
COUNTY

Kent

FOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER
DATE
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Z |L NAME ^ ^ ;

Dei'aw£iT'e'''STa.te""Tfii'Sfet£ni ‘ “‘™“

STREET AND number: 315 Govemors AV6.

COMMON:
AND/OR HISTORIC: Qid PresbyteriaH Chiirch

CITY OR TOWN: Dover

Delaware COUNTY:

Kent 001
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SCALE: 1=24,OCX)

SOURCE: U.S.C. & G.S. Dover Quadrangle, Delaware, Kent Co.

[date: ______
|4. REQUIREMENTS

TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS

1. Property broundaries where required.
2. North arrow.
3. Latitude and longitude reference.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map) 

STREET AND NuM BER : 316 s. Governors Ave. 

CITY OR TOWN : Dover 

STATE: Delaware CODE COUNTY : 

10 Kent 

STATE 

Del aware 
COUNTY 

Kent 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

G.S. Dover Quadrangle, Delaware, Kent Co. 

TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS 

1. Property broundaries where required. 

2. North arrow. 

3 . Lat i tude and longitude reference. 
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